=3

8392985 /Ssgeies /537 Y Do o>

UNOFFICIAL COPY
TR

1322088 Fes: $66.00
Efg?j:e G1e1n29 Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/01/2011 02:45 PM Pg: 10t 16

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MOI'T3AGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT.AND FIXTURE FILING AND
AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

(“Amendmient ™)
| Between
UST PRIME 11l HOTEL OWNER, L.P., an Illinois limited rartnership, as Mortgagor,
and

CAPRIURBAN INVESTORS REIT, a Maryland real estate investment trust, as Mortgagee

This instrument was prepared by and, after
recording, please return to:

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
7800 Sears Tower

Chicago, llinois 60606-6404 .
Attention: Todd Stennes, Esq.

14950961
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING AND
AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING AND AMENDMENT TO
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES (“Amendment”) is made as of July1§, 2011 by and
between UST PRIME III HOTEL OWNER, L.P., an Ilinois limited liability company
(“Mortgagor”) and CAPRI URBAN INVESTORS REIT, a Maryland real estate investment
trust (“Mortgagee”).

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to the terms of a Loan Agreement dated as of March 4, 2008, as
amended by that eériain Amendment to Loan Documents dated as of November 3, 2008 (“First
Loan Amendment”y and that certain Second Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of
February 6, 2009 (as so a:rcnded, the “Current Loan Agreement”), Mortgagee made a loan in the
principal amount of $12,500,000 (“Loan™) to Mortgagor.

B. The Loan is evicenced by a Promissory Note from Mortgagor payable to
Mortgagee dated March 4, 2008, as @mnded by the First Loan Amendment (“Note”). The Loan
is secured by, among other things, ({)'a Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as o’ March 4, 2008, from Mortgagor to Mortgagee, and
recorded on March 6, 2008 with the Cock County, Illinois Recorder as Document No.
0806641199 (the “Original Mortgage”), encumbering the property described in Exhibit A
attached hereto, as amended by an Amendment to Msitgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing and Amendmieat to Assignment of Rents and Leases
dated as of November 3, 2008 and recorded on November 15, 2008 with the Cook County,
lilinois Recorder as Document No. 0831933019 (the “Mortgage Amendment”, with the Original
Mortgage as amended by the Mortgage Amendment being e “Mortgage”), and (ii) an
Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of March 4, 2008, from Meitgagor to Mortgagee, and
recorded on March6, 2008 with the Cook County, Illinois 'Recorder as Document
No. 0806641200, as amended by the Mortgage Amendment (as so amended. (e “Assignment of
Rents”).

C. Pursuant to a Third Amendment to Loan Documents bearing even date herewith
(the “Third Amendment to Loan Documents”), Mortgagor and Mortgagee have agreed to amend
the Note and the Current Loan Agreement to, among other things, increase the amount of the
Loan to $22,500,000 (the Current Loan Agreement, as amended by the Third Amendment to
Loan Documents, being referred to herein as the “Loan Agreement”; and all capitalized terms
used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement unless otherwise defined
herein).

D. Mortgagor and Mortgagee have agreed to amend the Mortgage and the
Assignment of Rents as provided herein, and the execution of this Amendment is a condition to
the effectiveness of the Third Amendment to Loan Documents.

536871v3




1121322086 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals set forth above and incorporated
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. The maximum aggregate amount of the Loan is hereby increased from
$12,500,000 to $22,500,000. Ali references in the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents to
$12,500,000 shall be changed to $22,500,000 (in words and figures, as appropriate) and all
references to the “Note” shall refer to the Note as amended by the Third Amendment to Loan
Documents.

2. The Mortgagor agrees to reimburse the Mortgagee for all reasonable out-of-
pocket expensss.|including legal fees and expenses) incutred in connection with the preparation,
negotiation and consummation of this Amendment, including, without limitation, the fees and
expenses of counsel {01 the Mortgagee, all recording fees, and the cost of providing the title
endorsement required ii: connection with this Amendment.

3. Except as specirically modified hereby, the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents
are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

4. Nothing contained in this Amendment shall be construed to disturb, discharge,
cancel, impair or extinguish the indebtedrie s evidenced by the existing Note and secured by the
Loan Documents or waive, release, impair, or affect the liens arising under the Loan Documents
or the validity or priority thereof,

5. This Amendment may be executed in any romber of counterparts, all of which
taken together shall constitute one agreement.

[NO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS FA(E]

536871v3




1121322086 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date first mentioned above.

MORTGAGOR:

UST PRIME IIT HOTEL OWNER, L.P., an Illinois
limited partnership

By:  UST PRIME IIl HOTEL GP, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, its General Partner

By:  UST PRIME JOINT VENTURE III, L.P., an
Illinois limited partnership, its sole Member

By:  UST XIX CORPORATION, a Florida corporation ,
its General Partner

SRS N

Lance Fair
Vice President

Bortcwer’s Tax Identification No.: 26-2001668

IL Organization Identification No.: S024280

MORTGAGEE:

CAPRI URBAN INVESTOPF:s XEIT, a Maryland real
estate investment trust

By:
Name:
Title:

S-1
14950961
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date first mentioned above.

MORTGAGOR:

UST PRIME III HOTEL OWNER, L.P., an lllinois
limited partnership '

By:  UST PRIME Il HOTEL GP, LLC, an illinois
limited liability company, its General Partner

By: UST PRIME JOINT VENTUREIIL L.P.,, an
llinois limited partnership, its sole Member

By: UST XIX CORPORATION, 2 Florida corporation,,
its General Partner ‘ :

By:

Lance Fair
Vice President

Boriwer’s Tax Identification No.: 26-2001668

IL Organizsiion Identification No.: 5024280

MORTGAGEE:

CAPRI URBAN INVEST GRS REIT, a Maryland real
 estate investment trust

. \HB
By: Mré/ﬂ—-:-_
Name: MM’hY\‘ .C'r. At S
Title:__{ 1c¢ P1s dénd :

8-1
14950961




1121322086 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On this &8 day of July, 2011, before me personally came Lance Fair, to me known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of UST XIX
Corporation, which is the general partner of UST Prime Joint Venture IT1, L.P., which is the sole
member of UST Prime III Hotel GP, LLC, which is the general partner of UST Prime III Hotel
Owner, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership, described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument.

County and State

§ "OKFICIAL SEAL"
Sarsh J. Franseen
o $ Notary Public, State of Iiinois
My Commission Expires:8.. ‘—f 2603 My Comeission Expires Avguat 4, 2013

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and tor said County and State, on this day
personally appeared , knowi to' me to be
of CAPRI URBAN INVESTORS REIT, a Maryland real estatc ‘tvestment trust who executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation and acknow!¢dzed to me that he executed
the same in such capacity and that such corporation executed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official semr of office this
day of July, 2011.

Notary Public in and for said
County and State

My Commission Expires:

14950961
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

} ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )
On this day of July, 2011, before me personally came Lance Fair, to me known,

~ who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of UST XIX
Corporation, which is the general partner of UST Prime Joint Venture ITI, L.P., which is the sole
member of UST Prime III Hotel GP, LLC, which is the general partner of UST Prime III Hotel
Owner, L.P., an Hlinois limited partnership, described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument,

Notary Public in and for said
County and State

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
‘ ) ss.:
COUNTY OF COOK )]

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in 914 for said County and State, on this day
personally appedred Marhn G. Alston , lmgwn to me to be Urte fre
of CAPRI URBAN INVESTORS REIT, a Maryland redl extate investment trust who executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation and acknoviisdged to me that he executed
the same in such capacity and that such corporation executed e seme for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto st my hand and officiil sval of office this
28 day of July, 2011. |

(St

Nofar} Public in anfiAbr said

County and State
. . - " (4
1023 OFFICALSEML - ¢
— — . JENNIFER H
My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIG - STATE OF ILLNOIS  $
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 102311 §
2

14950961




1121322086 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:
HOTEL PARCEL A

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIT 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING BEL2W A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET
ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

HOTEL PARCEL £

THE WEST 10 FEET.C'F LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SETION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BRELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET AR%YE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE K4 YING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WiTHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRYPZD AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRAC F; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTZ LINE THEREOF, 66.12
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NOKTF 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES
44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TPACT, 222.37 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WZST; 34.46 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST,10.17 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 21.7¢ FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 18.65 = VET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 17.93 FAET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 14.41 FEE.;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 MINUTES WEST, 0.74 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST, 28.45 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 17.54 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 66.39 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 8.34 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 177.30 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 7.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 12.08 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 16.16 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 1.52 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 16.48 FEET;
Exhibit A - Page 1

14950961
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 1.09 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 26.66 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 1.11 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, 34.37 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

HOTEL PARCEL C

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN A5 A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATIOM OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HOFIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY PATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERiZCALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46
MINUTES 50 SECONDS V/¥ST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, 196.20 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINMING; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS EAST, 54.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 59.59 FEET; THXNCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 1.21 FEET; THENCF NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 10.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 7.82 FEET; THENCE IYOKTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.53 FEET; THENCE NOP.TH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 7.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTS 42 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 46
SECONDS WEST, 43.22 FEET TO A POINT ON Td% WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID
WEST LINE, 55.32 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 127,73 FEET THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

HOTEL PARCEL D

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISJON OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46
MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 57.34 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 34,42 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS EAST, 21.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 9.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 2.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01

Exhibit A - Page 2
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECONDS WEST, 50.77 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST, 21.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 50.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS EAST, 1.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 10.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

HOTEL PARCEL E

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY Da7TUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICAJLLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CURNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46
MINUTES 50 SECONDS W'sT, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, 33.03 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREFS 13 MINUTES 10 SECONDS FKAST, 34.42 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 1HENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 9.67 FEET; THENCF NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS EAST, 21.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 9.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST, 21.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

HOTEL PARCEL F

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 1Q #{N SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGC *N SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE TBIRD FR;NCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE AAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +176.68 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AXD LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.45 *VXT ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

OFFICE PARCEL 2

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +176.68 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04

Exhibit A - Page 3
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, 56.20
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, 34.37 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 8.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 22.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 8.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF,
OFFICE PARCEL 3

THE WEST 10 ¥FET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHONL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTE,, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +176.68 FLET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM ANL i ¥ING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND ESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG [HE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
45MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG TI(F NORTH LINE THEREOF, 32.08
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTZLS 16 SECONDS WEST, 34.32 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NOR1 F. 9 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGRFES 01 MINUTES 27
SECONDS WEST, 22.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGL.FYS 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 27
SECONDS EAST, 22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Exhibit A - Page 4
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY EASEMENT
AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND
RESTRICTIONS, DATED AS OF MAY 6, 2003 AND RECORDED AUGUST 14, 2003 AS
DOCUMENT 0322645090 MADE BY AND BETWEEN FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF
CHICAGO, A FEDERALLY CHARTERED CORPORATION AND LASALLE-ADAMS,
L.L.C., ADELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FOR INGRESS, EGRESS,
ACCESS AND CIRCULATION OVER AND UPON THE PREMISES AS DESCRIBED
AS EXHIBIT “D” ATTACHED THERETO.

PARCEL 5:

NON-EXCLUS)VE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED
AND DESCRI%E7).IN SECTIONS 3.2 AND 4.2 OF THAT CERTAIN RECIPROCAL
EASEMENT ANL UPFRATING AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 3, 2008 AND
RECORDED MARCI /.. 2008 AS DOCUMENT 0806641192 MADE BY AND BETWEEN
UST PRIME ITII HOTEL OWNER, L.P. AND UST PRIME III OFFICE OWNER, L.P.
OVER PORTIONS OF THE ZOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

RETAIL PARCEL 1

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND % LL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDIT1ON TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST CF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HGFIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO JYTY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELFVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HOR'ZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLL//WS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE ['RTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE TH: KEOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NCE'TH 89 DEGREES
45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREVF, 288.50
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES, 75 MINUTES
33 SECONDS WEST, 34.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 10.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 21.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 18.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 17.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 0.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 58
SECONDS WEST, 28.45 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE
NORTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE,
74.90 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 35.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

RETAIL PARCEL 2

Exhibit A - Page 5
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 103.35 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDs V/EST, 16.40 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS LAST, 3.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 15.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 27
SECONDS EAS'T, 24,85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.1; FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 0.62.7£ET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.00 FEL.T; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 0.67 FEET; TilENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 9.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16
SECONDS EAST, 34.37 FEET TO 7 /i¥ NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 4/ SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE,
66.12 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, §2.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

RETAIL PARCEL 3

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 1'0 § XN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRANCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE TAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM aN®2 LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +12.5? FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOYUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNIING AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF, 62.57 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 16.41 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 3.34 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 16.32 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 24.82 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 9.67 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, 21.94 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 14.63 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES (09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 21.94 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 10.09 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 1.66 FEET;

Exhibit A - Page 6
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 50.59 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, 21.56 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 78.23 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 54.31 FEET TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 50
SECONDS EAST, 196.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

OFFICE PARCEL 1

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 971N SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIr 29 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION GF +27.48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZOMTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DACT)M AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALZLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNEF. OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 62.57 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 1TiENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 16.41 FEET; THUNCZ SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 3.34 FEET; THENCI NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 16.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 2.88 FEET; THENCE NOR? H 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 34.21 FEET; THENCE SOU Y7420 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 39
SECONDS WEST, 2.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH £9 1*EGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 188.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH £5 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 1.21 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 10.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGXZTS 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 7.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.53 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 7.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 M.INYTES 46
SECONDS WEST, 43.22 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT: “HENCE
NORTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAIl *v&%ST LINE,
18.18 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 66.39
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 8.:4 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 177.30 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 7.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES (1 SECONDS EAST, 12.08 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 16.16 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 1.52 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 16.48 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 1.09 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 26.66 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 8.82 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 0.67 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 14.00 FEET;
Exhibit A - Page 7
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 0.62 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 10.11 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, 24.85 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 15.94 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 3.34 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 16.40 FEET TO
THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44
SECONDS EAST, 40.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

OFFICE PARCEL 2

THE WEST 19 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 Il SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 3¢ NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRALT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +170,48 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL TLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AD LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY 4ANL DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER Or'sAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALOG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALOMNG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, 56.20
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14 MIMUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, 34.37 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NCPTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 8.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH ¢4 UEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST, 22.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH £2 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 8.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DECGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINWViNG, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

OFFICE PARCEL 3

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDI¥/5{ON OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTIO 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MEKUDIAN,
TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF +176.68 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING
ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48 FEET ABOVE
CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREQF, 32.08
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, 34.32 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 27
Exhibit A - Page 8
536871v3




1121322086 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECONDS WEST, 22.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 27
SECONDS EAST, 22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

OFFICE PARCEL 4

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +176.68
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PINs: 17-16-220-003-0000
17-16-220-694-0000
17-16-220-005-0000
17-16-220-006-000
17-16-220-007-0C50
17-16-220-008-0060

ADDRESS: 151 W, ADAMS STRELT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Exhibit A - Page 9
536871v3




